## RESOLUTION NO. 2021 -77

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE COLLIER COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PLAN.

WHEREAS, Chapter 252, Florida Statutes, sets forth a comprehensive program for Emergency Management throughout the State of Florida; and

WHEREAS, Section 252.38, Florida Statutes, authorizes and directs each county to establish and maintain an emergency management agency and develop a county emergency management plan and program that is coordinated and consistent with the State emergency management plan; and

WHEREAS, Rule 27P-6.006, Florida Administrative Code, requires a review at a minimum of every four years of the County's Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan by the Florida Division of Emergency Management to determine the County Plan's compliance with the applicable State criteria; and

WHEREAS, the Collier County Emergency Management Department received a letter dated February 28, 2021, from the Florida Division of Emergency Management stating that the Collier County's Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan is in compliance with Rule 27P-6, Florida Administrative Code: and

WHEREAS, Rule 27P-6.006 (10), Florida Administrative Code, provides that "After a determination that a County Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan is in compliance... the approved plan must be adopted by resolution of the governing body of the jurisdiction within 60 days of receiving notification of compliance from the Division before it becomes the Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan for such local government."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA that Collier County's Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan is hereby adopted.

THIS RESOLUTION ADOPTED after motion, second and majority vote favoring same, this 13 day of April 2021.

ATTEST:

CRYSTAL K. KINZEL

CLERK

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA

harmaDeputy Clerk

Penny Taylor, Chairperson

signature only.

Approved as to form and legality:

Jennifer A. Belpedio

Assistant County Attorney

I, Crystal K. Kinzel, Clerk of Courts in and for Callier County de hearby certify that the spove instrument is a true and correct